PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7891284

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KAREN DANA OSTER	04/07/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BL PATENTS, LLC
Street Address:	17791 SW OVERLOOK LANE
City:	LAKE OSWEGO
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97034

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60672591
PCT Number:	US2009033578
Application Number:	11406742
Application Number:	12030150
Application Number:	13842518
Application Number:	16005608
Application Number:	16357215
Application Number:	29228955
Application Number:	29303605
Application Number:	29303606
Application Number:	29510200
Application Number:	29574550
Application Number:	29574557
Application Number:	29574558
Application Number:	29574560

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)638-0367

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5038102560

PATENT
REEL: 063262 FRAME: 0667

507844144

Email: karen@kdopatent.com
Correspondent Name: KAREN DANA OSTER

Address Line 1: 17791 SW OVERLOOK LANE

Address Line 4: LAKE OSWEGO, OREGON 97034

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BEAN LOGIK	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KAREN DANA OSTER	
SIGNATURE:	/ Karen Dana Oster, Reg No. 37,621 /	
DATE SIGNED:	04/07/2023	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Bean Logik - assignment document - KDO to BL#page1.tif source=Bean Logik - assignment document - KDO to BL#page2.tif source=Bean Logik - assignment document - KDO to BL#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 063262 FRAME: 0668

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, this assignment is for beverage brewing and beverage brewer inventions including, but not limited to, those disclosed in the following patents and patent applications (hereinafter referred to as the "Properties"):

- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/672,591;
- PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US2009/033578;
- U.S. Patent Application No. 11/406,742, now U.S. Patent No. 7,858,133;
- U.S. Patent Application No. 12/030,150, now U.S. Patent No. 8,720,321;
- U.S. Patent Application No. 13/842,518, now U.S. Patent No. 9,999,314;
- U.S. Patent Application No. 16/005,608, now U.S. Patent No. 10,231,566;
- U.S. Patent Application No. 16/357,215;
- U.S. Design Application No. 29/228,955, now U.S. Design Patent No. D557,977;
- U.S. Design Application No. 29/303,605, now U.S. Design Patent No. D606,805;
- U.S. Design Application No. 29/303,606, now U.S. Design Patent No. D598,706;
- U.S. Design Application No. 29/510,200, now U.S. Design Patent No. D766,655;
- U.S. Design Application No. 29/574,550, now U.S. Design Patent No. D823,049;
- U.S. Design Application No. 29/574,557, now U.S. Design Patent No. D823,050;
- U.S. Design Application No. 29/574,558, now U.S. Design Patent No. D823,052;
- U.S. Design Application No. 29/574,560, now U.S. Design Patent No. D823,053;
 and
- Any additional patents or patent applications related to the above applications/patents.

The subject matter disclosed and suggested in these patents and patent applications, as well as subject matter developed or to be developed from such subject matter, are hereinafter referred to as the "Invention(s)."

WHEREAS, BL Patents, LLC, an Oregon business entity (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), whose mailing address is 17791 Overlook LN, Lake Oswego, OR 97034 USA is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s) and any improvements thereto and in and to any applications and patents that may be made or granted therefor in the United States (for purposes of this document, "United States" includes its territorial possessions) and in foreign jurisdictions (for purposes of this document, "foreign jurisdictions" includes foreign countries and international conventions and treaties (such as the PCT)).

WHEREAS, Assignor is desirous of conveying the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and/or other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency, and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, I, by these presents do at this time hereby irrevocably and unconditionally convey, assign, and transfer in the United States and foreign jurisdictions unto the Assignee the following: (1) the full and exclusive right to the Invention(s) and any improvement(s) thereto; (2) the entire right, title, and interest in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing and/or obtaining of the Properties; (3) the entire right, title, and interest in and to any provisional, nonprovisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, continuing, substitution, renewal, reissue, extension, utility model,

innovation, and/or all other patent applications that may be made on the Invention(s) and any improvement(s) thereto; (4) the entire right, title, and interest in and to any patent(s) related to the Invention(s) and any improvement(s) thereto that may be granted therefor; (5) all rights to all causes of action, remedies, and other enforcement rights (including, without limitation, the rights to sue for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation, or other violation of rights) to any patent(s) related to the Invention(s) and any improvement(s) thereto; (6) all rights to past, present, or future judgments related to any patent(s) related to the Invention(s) and any improvement(s) thereto that result in the collection of damages or injunctions; and (7) the entire right, title, and interest in and to any other intellectual property specifically related to the Invention(s) and any improvement(s) thereto, including copyright(s), trademark(s), and trade secret(s).

FURTHER, upon request (and without charge to, but at the expense of Assignee), with regard to the Properties and future related Properties in the United States or any and all foreign jurisdictions, I agree to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution (including the provision of knowledge pertaining to the Invention(s), improvements thereto, prior art, and the history thereof); (b) execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all further papers (including patent applications and instruments of transfer); (c) perform such other acts (including testifying in legal proceedings) as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain one or more patents for the Invention(s) and any improvements thereto; and (d) otherwise carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment. I agree to perform these upon the request of Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

FURTHER, I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the patent(s) to the Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for Assignee's sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of Assignee's successors, to the full end of the term for which the patent(s) may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me/us had this assignment and sale not been made.

I represent that I (1) have not previously sold, assigned, or transferred, (2) have not previously agreed to sell, assign, or transfer, and (3) am/are under no obligation to sell, assign, or transfer any of the rights in the Invention(s) (including those set forth above) to any party other than Assignee.

FURTHER, I hereby acknowledge and affirm any recorded and/or nonrecorded assignment document(s) (should any such document(s) exist) that is/are consistent with the intentions of this Assignment. I specifically disaffirm any recorded and/or nonrecorded assignment document(s) (should any such document(s) exist) that is/are inconsistent with the intentions of this Assignment.

I hereby represent that I will not contest the patentability and/or validity of this/these patent(s) or any patent(s) or other intellectual property related to the Invention(s).

ASSIGNOR		
Dated: April 7, 2023	Karen Dana Oster	
State of Oregon County of Clackamas Before me personally appeared	ACKNOWLEDGMENT)) SS:) said Karen Dana Oster and acknowledged the foregoing	
[SEAL] OFFICIAL STANDARY PUBLIC - COMMISSION NO. MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOR	Notary Public for Vaca Bank 1029979 Notary Public for Vaca Bank 1029979	
Dated: April 7, 2023		
	BL Patents, LLC Karen Dana Oster, Member Who is authorized to sign on behalf of BL Patents, LLC	
ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of Oregon)		
County of Clackamas) SS:)	
Before me personally appeared acknowledged the foregoing instance April, 2023. OFFICIAL STANCE MATTHEW RYAN NOTARY PUBLIC - COMMISSION NO. 1 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER	SHORE DREGON 1029979 Notary Public for Luy Bay	
	My Commission Expires October 2, 202	

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 063262 FRAME: 0671

RECORDED: 04/07/2023